

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.31/2014
Complainant : Md. Abdul Hamid

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director of Madrassa Education,

Kahilipara, Assam

Date of hearing : 22.03.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22.03.2016

The petitioner is absent without any intimation. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Sanjib Kumar Phukan, AAO & SPIO, Director of Madrassa Education, Kahilipara, Assam assisted by Syeda Moliha Sultana, Jr. Assistant.

In view of large number of cases pending before this Commission, the complaint petition dated 04.04.2014 is taken up for consideration on merit, *ex-parte* in absence of the petitioner.

From perusal of the case records, it appears that the Public Authority has informed this Commission vide letter dated 05.03.2016 that they had furnished the information to the complainant.

In the absence of the complainant, it could not be ascertained whether he had received the information.

In case the petitioner is not satisfied with the information furnished, he is at liberty to move this Commission for appeal petition.

However, since the Public Authority has informed that the information had already been furnished, the complaint petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KMJ.31/2014/ -A

Dtd. 22.03.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Director of Madrassa Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Pin-781019 for information.
- 2. Md. Abdul Hamid, C/o Furkania Stores (Near Police Station), PO- Badarpur, Dist-Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788806 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission